proceeds of $76 million, resulting in the recording of a $27 million pre-tax gain and in the fourth quarter we completed the sale of our
European food trays business for net cash proceeds of $19 million, resulting in the recording of a $13 million pre-tax loss.

(6)   Free cash flow does not represent residual cash available for discretionary expenditures, including mandatory debt servicing requirements or
non-discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from this measure.

(7)  Interest payments in 2014 include $417 million related to the Settlement agreement.

10

SEALED AIR CORPORATION
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO
NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA(1)
(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended
   December 31,
   2015   2014

U.S.
GAAP

As
Reported

Less:
Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted

U.S.
GAAP

As
Reported

Less:
Special
Items(2)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted

Net sales  $ 1,753.9   $ —   $ 1,753.9   $ 1,973.7   $ —   $ 1,973.7
Cost of sales   1,117.3   2.1   1,119.4   1,301.4   (4.5 )   1,296.9
Gross profit   636.6   (2.1 )   634.5   672.3   4.5   676.8

As a % of total net sales   36.3 %   36.2 %   34.1 %   34.3 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses   408.6   (11.5 )   397.1   463.5   (12.8 )   450.7

As a % of total net sales   23.3 %   22.6 %   23.5 %   22.8 %
Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired   21.3   —   21.3   26.1   —   26.1
Stock appreciation rights (benefit) expense   (0.2 )   0.2   —   4.9   (4.9 )   —
Restructuring and other charges   10.3   (10.3 )   —   34.1   (34.1 )   —
Operating profit   196.6   19.5   216.1   143.7   56.3   200.0

As a % of total net sales   11.2 %   12.3 %   7.3 %   10.1 %
Interest expense   (55.4 )   —   (55.4 )   (65.6 )   —   (65.6 )
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) related to
Venezuelan subsidiaries   (2.4 )   2.4   —   (1.5 )   1.5   —
Gain (Loss) on debt redemption and refinancing
activities   0.7   (0.7 )   —   (84.0 )   84.0   —
Gain (Loss) on sale of business (3)   (15.3 )   15.3   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense), net   1.5   1.3   2.8   3.0   1.3   4.3
Earnings before income tax provision   125.7   37.8   163.5   (4.4 )   143.1   138.7
Income tax (benefit) provision   2.2   10.2   12.4   (70.7 )   83.5   12.8
Effective income tax rate(4)   1.8 %   7.6 %   # %   9.2 %
Net income  $ 123.5   $ 27.6   $ 151.1   $ 66.3   $ 59.6   $ 125.9

Net earnings per common share(5):
Diluted  $ 0.62   $ 0.14   $ 0.76   $ 0.31   $ 0.28   $ 0.59

Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding:

Diluted   198.4   198.4   198.4   212.1   212.1   212.1

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:
Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted Operating Profit   $ 216.1   $ 200.0
Other income (expense), net   2.8   4.3
Depreciation and amortization(6)   63.4   79.1
Write down of non-strategic assets, included in
depreciation and amortization   —   (1.9 )
Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA   $ 282.3   $ 281.5

As a % of total net sales   16.1 %   14.3 %

[…]

(5)   Net earnings per common share is calculated under two-class method. See our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for period ended September 30,

2015 for further details.

 (6)  Depreciation and amortization includes:

   Three Months Ended
   December 31,
   2015   2014
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   $ 30.1   $ 35.6
Amortization of intangible assets acquired   21.3   26.1
Amortization of deferred share-based compensation   12.0   17.4

Total   $ 63.4   $ 79.1

12

SEALED AIR CORPORATION
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO
NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA(1)
(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share data)

  Year Ended
   December 31,
   2015   2014

U.S.
GAAP

As
Reported

Less:
Special
Items(4)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted

U.S.
GAAP

As
Reported

Less:
Special
Items(4)

Non-U.S.
GAAP

Adjusted

Net sales  $ 7,031.5   $ —   $ 7,031.5   $ 7,750.5   $ —   $ 7,750.5
Cost of sales   4,444.9   —   4,444.9   5,062.9   (12.6 )   5,050.3
Gross profit   2,586.6   —   2,586.6   2,687.6   12.6   2,700.2

As a % of total net sales   36.8 %   36.8 %   34.7 %   34.8 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses(2)   1,652.3   (42.9 )   1,609.4   1,841.3   (45.9 )   1,795.4

As a % of total net sales   23.5 %   22.9 %   23.8 %   23.2 %
Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired   88.7   —   88.7   118.9   —   118.9
Stock appreciation rights (benefit) expense   3.9   (3.9 )   —   8.1   (8.1 )   —
Restructuring and other charges   78.3   (78.3 )   —   65.7   (65.7 )   —
Operating profit   763.4   125.1   888.5   653.6   132.3   785.9

As a % of total net sales   10.9 %   12.6 %   8.4 %   10.1 %
Interest expense   (227.7 )   —   (227.7 )   (287.7 )   —   (287.7 )
Impairments of equity method investment   —   —   (5.7 )   5.7   —
Foreign currency exchange loss related to Venezuelan
subsidiaries   (33.1 )   33.1   —   (20.4 )   20.4   —
Gain from Claims Settlement   —   —   —   21.1   (21.1 )   —
Gain (Loss) on debt redemption and refinancing activities   (110.0 )   110.0   —   (102.5 )   102.5   —
Gain (Loss) on sale of business (3)   13.4   (13.4 )   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense), net   19.9   (8.6 )   11.3   8.8   4.9   13.7
Earnings before income tax provision   425.9   246.2   672.1   267.2   244.7   511.9
Income tax provision   90.5   45.5   136.0   9.1   103.9   113.0
Effective income tax rate(4)   21.2 %   20.2 %   3.4 %   22.1 %
Net income  $ 335.4   200.7   $ 536.1   $ 258.1   $ 140.8   $ 398.9

Net earnings per common share(5):
Diluted:  $ 1.62   $ 0.97   $ 2.59   $ 1.20   $ 0.66   $ 1.86

Weighted average number of common shares
   outstanding:

Diluted   206.7   206.7   206.7   213.9   213.9   213.9

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:
Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted Operating Profit   $ 888.5   $ 785.9
Other income (expense), net   11.3   13.7
Depreciation and amortization(6)   274.5   320.8
Write down of non-strategic assets, included in depreciation
and amortization   (0.2 )   (2.1 )
Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA   $ 1,174.1   $ 1,118.3

As a % of total net sales   16.7 %   14.4 %